
Stephanie L. Stuinbo 
Executive Director 
ICentucky Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
Fraidcfoit, ICentucky 40601 

October 10,2008 

9v 
OCT 110 2008 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

RE: Applicniion ofKeitiircly Uiilities Cornparry for air Adiristirreiit of Base 
R a  - Case No. 2008-00251 

Application of Kentuckv Utilities Comoan I‘ to File Depreciation - Studv- Case No. 2007-00565 

Dear Ms. Stumbo: 

Enclosed please find and accept for filing one original and ten copies of 
ICentucky Utilities Company’s Amended Response to the Commission’s Staff‘s 
Third Data Request Item No. 41 in the above-referenced matters. Please 
confirm your receipt of this filing by placing the stamp of your Office with the 
date received on the enclosed additional copies. 

Due to S. Bradford Rives unavailability to sign his verification page, the 
Company will file his verification page the week of October 1.3, 2008. 

Should you have any questions please contact me at your convenience 

Sincer~ly, 

Kentucky Utilities Company 
State Regulation and Rates 
220 West Main Street 
PO BOX 32010 
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 
www eon-us corn 

Lonnie E Bellar 
Vice President 
T 502-627-4830 
F 502-217-2109 
lonnie bellaraeon-us corn 

Lonnie E. Bellar 

cc: Parties ofRecord 

112  



Ms. Stephanie L. Stiiinbo 
Octobei 10,2008 

Counsel of Record 

Allyson IC. Sturgeon, Senior Corporate Attorney - E.ON U.S. LLC 
Robert M. Watt - Stoll Keenoil Ogden PLLC (Kentucky Utilities) 
ICendrick R. Riggs - Stoll ICeenon Ogden PLLC (ICentucky Utilities) 
W. Duncan Crosby - Stoll ICeenon Ogden PLLC (ICentucky Utilities) 
Dennis Howard I1 - Office of the Attorney General (AG) 
Lawerence W. Cook - Office of the Attorney General (AG) 
Paul D. A d a m  - Office ofthe Attorney General (AG) 
Michael L. ICurtz - Boehm, ICmtz & L.owry (ICIUC) 
David C. Brown - Stites and Harbison (Kroger) 
Willis L. Wilson - LFUCG Department of Law (LFUCG) 
Joe F. Childers (CAIC and CAC) 

Consultants to the Parties 

Steve Seelye -The Prime Group (E.ON U S .  LLC) 
William A. Avera - FINCAP, h c  @.ON U.S. LLC) 
John Spanos - Gannett Fleming, Inc. @.ON U.S, LLC) 
Robert Henlces (AG) 
Michael Majoros - Snavely King Majoros O’Connor & Lee (AG) 
Glenn Watltins - Technical Associates (AG) 
DC 1. Randall Woolridge - Snieal College of Business (AG) 
Lane ICollen - ICennedy and Associates (ICILJC) 
ICevin C. Higgins - Energy Strategies, L,LC (IOoger) 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 

COIJNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 
) ss: 

The undersigned, Lonnie E. Bellar, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is 

tlie Vice President, State Regulation and Rates for Kentuclcy Utilities Company, that he 

has personal lcnowledge of the matters set foith in the responses for which he is identified 

as the witness, and the answers contained therein are true and correct to tlie best of his 

information, lcnowledge and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, aNotary Public in and before said County 

and State, this I Qa day of October, 2008 

My Commission Expires: 

/i&,&,, 7; 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF KJ2NTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 
) ss: 

The undersigned, Valerie L. Scott, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is 

the Controller, for Kentucky Utilities Company, that she has personal knowledge of the 

matters set forth in the responses for which she is identified as the witness, and the 

answers contained therein are true and correct to the best of her information, knowledge 

and belief. 

VALERIE L. SCOTT 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, aNotay  Public in and before said County 

and State, this / OF’ day of October, 2008. 

My Commission Expires: 

n C?!iOlzRLt\ 9 , ,dCrlV 



Amended Response to PSC-3 Question No. 41 
Page 1 o f 2  

Rives I Bellar / Scott 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2008-00251 
CASE NO. 2007-00565 

Amended Response to Third Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated September 24,2008 

Question No. 41 

Responding Witness: S. Bradford Rives / Lonnie E. Bellar / Valerie L. Scott 

4-41, In various data responses, I<U has noted errors and aiiieiidiiients necessary to 
correct or update its original application. Provide a summary whiclt identifies all 
such errors and amendments and which shows their overall impact 011 the amount 
of ICIJ's proposed rate increase. 

A-41, Tlie summary provided below identifies tlie revisions necessary to correct tlie 
original application. The overall rate increase impact of tliese revisions is an 
increase of $2,592,333 to ICU's Overall Revenue Deficiency as shown on tlie 
attached Revised Exhibit 8. The Company notes that tliese revisions do not 
include the impact of the monthly updates for cost of capital, rate case expenses, 
vehicle fuel costs, and bank credit facilities. These monthly update items should 
be finalized with the most recent data available prior to the hearing in this 
proceeding. 

Correction Suiiimary 

The followiiig revised exhibits are attached: 

Revised Exhibit 1, Adjustments to Operating Revenues, Operating 
Expenses and Net Operating Income: Corrected for revisions to Reference 
Schedules 1.15, 1.16, 1.17 and new Reference Schedule 1.43. 

Revised Exhibit 1, Reference Schedule 1.15, Adjustment to Reflect 
Increases in L,abor and Labor-Related Costs: Corrected mi error in the 
calculation ofthe O&M percentage ratio See respoiise to PSC-2 Question 
No. lOO(a). A correction was also made to the unioii wage increase 
applied to union overtime on line 17, Revised Exhibit 1, Reference 
Schedule 1.15, page 2 of 4. The original calculation was made using 
general ledger accounting periods. The correction accurately reflects the 
overtime increase applied to tlie overtime paid by pay period. 



Amended Response to PSCJ Question No. 41 
Page 2 of 2 

Rives / Bellar / Scott 

Revised Exhibit 1, Rcfereiice Schedule 1 16, To Adjust for Pension and 
Post-Retiiement: Corrected an error in the calculation of the O&M 
percentage ratio See iespoiise to PSC-2 Question No 105 

Revised Exhibit 1, Reference Schedule 1.17, Adjustment for Post- 
Employment Benefits: Corrected aii error in the calculation of the O&M 
percentage ratio. See response to PSC-2 Question No. 105. hi addition, 
errors iii data collection and spreadsheet formula have been corrected. 

Revised Exhibit 1, Reference Schedule 1.43, Adjustiiient to Remove Other 
Compensation Expenses: New proposed adjustment to remove other 
compensation booked above-the-line that should have been below-the- 
line. See response to PSC-2 Question No. 102(f)(2). 

Revised Exhibit 2, Capitalization at April 30, 2008: Corrected 
capitalizatioii adjustments for Undistributed Subsidiary Earnings, 
Investiiients in EEI, and Investments iii OVEC and Other. See response to 
AG-1 Question No. 34. 

Revised Exhibit 8, Calculation of Overall Revenue Deficiency/ 
(Sufficiency) at April 30, 2008: Corrected to reflect revisions to Exhibit 1 
and Exhibit 2. 









Atliicliment I n  Response to PSC-3 Queslien No. 41 
Page 4 or11 

Rives I Bcllar I Scott 

Rcviscd Erliibit8 
Sponsering Witness: Rives 

Page I Ill 1 

ICENTUCICY UTILITIES 

Calculation al Overnll Rcvcnue Delicicncv/(Sulficicncv) at April 30, LOO8 

ORIGINAL REVISED DlF1:ERENCE 
-____ (1) 22) (3) 

( 2 )  . (1) 

S 2,097,361,673 S 23,898,419 I Adjusted Kentucky furkrlictional C;ipilalizalion (Exhibit 2. Col I O )  S2.073,463,254 

2 Iota1 Cost ol Cepital (Exhibit 2, Col 13) mo/o 8.33% 0.0l"h 

3 Net Operating Income Fonnd Rcasonablc (1.inc I x Line 2) s 172,512,143 S 174,710,227 S 2,198,084 

4 Pro-forma Net Operating Inconic 158,579,867 159.1 66. I62 586,295 

5 Net Operating Income Deliciciicyl(Sii~~cicl1cy) S 13,932,276 S 15,544,065 S 1,611,789 
6 Gross Up Revcnue Faclor - Exhibit I ,  Refcrencc Sclicrlulc I 42 062175222 062175222 

7 Ovcmll Rcvetiue Dclicicncyl(SiiT~cieiicy) S 22,405,084 S 25,000,417 S 2,592,333 



Attncliment to Response to P S C J  Question No. 41 

Rives I Bcllsr I Scott 
Page 5 of 1 1  

Revised Exhibit 1 
Reference Scliedule 1.15 

Sponsoring Witness: Scott 
Page 1 of 4 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES 

Revised 
Adjustment to Reflect Increases in Labor and Labor-Related Costs 

As Apwlicd to the Twelve Months Ended April 30,2008 

I Wages (Page 2) 

3 JOl(k)(PagcJ) 

5 I<cotucky Jurisdiction 
6 Kentucky Jurisdiclioiial adjustment 

2 P;lyrolll-ancs (Page 3 )  

4 -rowi 

S 1,162,025 
88,030 

237,132 
1,487,187 

8Y.J39% 
6 1,325,664 



Attachment lo Response to PSC-3 Question No. 41 
Pogc 6 of I 1 

Rives / Bellar / Scott 

Revised Eshlbil 1 
Reference Schedule 1.15 

Sponsoring Witness: Scott 
rage 1 of 4 

ICENTUCICY UTILITIES 

Re v I s e d 
Adjiistmcnt to Reflect Increases in Labor and Labor-Related Costs 

As Ao”lici1 to the Twelve Months Ended Awl1 30,2008 

I 
2 Basc 
3 Overtime and Premium 
4 TIA 
5 Tolal Labor 
6 Total Operating and ConsiructionlOlhcr % 

7 Toral labor Excludiiig TIA 
8 Total Operating and ConstructionlOllier % 

9. Annualized base labor at April 30,2008: 
10 Union 
I I Excmot ICU 

Labor for 12 months ended April 30,2008: 

~ ~ . . ~ ~ ~  
12 Non-EscnlpVI-lourly 
13 Exempt SERVCO (allocated to ICU) 
14 Noo-Exemvt SERVCO Callocatcd 10 KU) 

Construction/ 
Opeidtlilg Other Total 

S 63,462,542 S 28.724,583 S 92,187,125 
8.588.366 2.206.534 10.794.900 
7: l27;374 2:768;858 9:896;232 

70 1% 29 9”h 100 0% 
S 79,178,282 S 33,699275 S I12,878,257 

S 72,050,908 S 10.931,l 17 S 102,982,025 
70 0% 10 0% I00 0% 

Ernolovees 
144 S 9,036,805 
133 10,636,390 
684 38.194.235 

(45 4% or total) 
(45 4”h of lotel) 

15 Total Annuilized Labor 

16 Union OvcrIimdPreniiums (a) 2,513,431 
17 Union wage incredsc applied IO union o~~criin~c(Si1107-7/21/07 OT labor x 3 5%) 17,376 
I8 Noa-Excniptil-lourlyIScrvco OverlimdPiemium (a) 8,281,469 
19 Wsgc Increase applied lo Noo-ExcniptiHourlylSclvco OvcrlirndPremium (5107 - 2/08 OT labor) x 3 5% 246,490 
20 Tolal Annualized Labor S 104,589,904 

21 Operaling Labor Tor 12 nlonths ended April 30,2008 
22 Operating Labor based on annualized labor 

S 104,589,!!04 s 70 0% 

S 72,050,908 

73,2 12,933 

23 Labor Adjustnicnt Total S 1,162,025 

(a) Reprcscnts actual numbcrs taken from the Company’s financial records rot 
tlic 12 months cnded April 30, 2008 



Attaclinicnt to Response to PSC-3 Question No. 41 

Rives I Rcllnr /Scott 
P a g e 7 o f l l  

Revised Esliibit 1 
Rcfcrcnce Sclrcdule 1.15 

Sponsoring Witncss: Scoff 
Page 3 of 4 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES 

Izcl~isctl 
Adjustments to Rcncct Incrcnses in Payroll Tnscs 

As Applied tu tlrc Tvvelvc Months Ended Aarii 30.2008 

I Operaling Labor increase (Page 2 Line 23) 

2 Percentage oi wages that do not exceed Social Security (OASDI) limit 

3 Operating i.abor increase subject to Social Sccurity 18): 

4 Medicore Tax (L.inc I s I 45%) 

5 Social Security Tax (Linc 3 6 6 2%) 

6 Payroll Tax adjuslinent 

s 1,162,025 

98.80% 

F m  

s 16,849 

71,181 

s 88,030 



Att~ichment to Response to PSC-3 Question No. 41 
P n g e S o i l l  

Rives / Bellar /Scott 

Revised Exhibit 1 
Reierence Schedule 1.15 

Sponsoring Witness: Scott 
Page 4 of 4 

KEN.IUCI<Y UTILITIES 

Revised 
Adjustnient to Reflect Increases in Company kl:itcl~ of 401(k) 

As Applied to the Twelve Months Ended Aixi l30,  2008 

I Direcl lo(BI payroll for 12 niontlis endcd 04/30/08 (Page 2 Line 5) 

2 Total 401(k) Company Match for 12 monllis ended 04/30/08 

3 40l(k) Company Match as a percent of payroll 

4 Operating L.abor increase (Page 2 Line 23) 

5 401(k) Company Match opcrating incrcdse (Line 3 s Line 4) 

6 40l(k) Company Matcli incrcase from 60% to 70% (May 2007 . October 2007) 

7 Totdl40l(k) Company Match operating increasc 

S 112,878,257 

3,622,085 

3 21% 

1,162,025 

s 37,301 

199,83 I 

S 237,132 





0
 

Y
 



Attaclimcnt to Response to PSC-3 Question No. 41 
Page 11 of 11 

Rives / Bellar / Scott 

Revised Exhibit 1 
Reference Scliedule 1.43 

Sponsoring Witness: Bellar 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES 

Adjustment to Remove Otlier Compensation Expenses 
For the T~velve Montbs Ended April 30, 2008 

1 Otlier Compensation expenses in test year 

2 Total adjustnient 

3 Kentucky Jurisdiction (Reference Schedule Allocators) 

4 Kentucky JuIisdictional adjustmnt 

Total 

$ 216,466 

$ (216,466) 

89.139% 

$ (1 92,956) 


